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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Southeast District Office
2195 Front Street
Logan, Ohio 43138

March 25, 2010

TELE: (740) 385-8501 FAX: (740) 385-6490 	 Ted Strickland, Governor
'w,w.epa.slateoh.us	 Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

RE: MUSKINGUM COUNTY
TIRE - CAMPBELL SCRAP TIRE RECOVERY

Mr. Dave Campbell
Dave Campbell Scrap Tires
3905 Avalon Drive
Zanesville, OH 43701

Dear Mr. Campbell:

On March 18, 2010, I conducted an inspection of your Class 2, Scrap Tire Recovery
Facility, as required by Ohio Administrative Code Rule 3745-37-08(D)(5). The purpose of
my inspection was to determine the status of your compliance with Ohio EPA's scrap tire
regulations and laws. Based on the above-referenced inspection, the following violations
of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-27-65 were observed:

1) OAC Rule 3745-27-65(6) states in part that the owner or operator shall operate
the scrap tire recovery facility in strict compliance with the terms and
conditions of the registration certificate.

Condition #2 of your Facility Registration states that at the end of each operating
day, all scrap tire storage at the facility shall be conducted within the confines of a
locked building, and/or portable containers. All scrap tires remaining outside at the
end of each business day shall be placed and stored in portable containers (i.e.,
dumpsters, roll off boxes, and/or locked trailers) as an alternative method to achieve
compliance with the setbacks outlined in OAC Rules 3745-27-62(A)(80(a) and
3745-27-62(A)(9)(c), (d) and (e). The portable storage containers shall be placed
on the property in accordance with the requirements of OAC Rule 3745-27-60.

During my inspection, I observed a large number of scrap tires placed along the
north and west sides of your building that are not stored within confines of a locked
building, and/or portable containers at the end of each business day. This is a
violation of the above stated registration condition and OAC Rule 3745-27-65(8).
Please take appropriate action to bring your scrap tire facility into compliance with
condition #2 of your facility registration certificate.
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2) OAC Rule 3745-27-65(C)(6) states that the owner or operator shall limit access
to the facility to authorized personnel except during operating hours and
when operating personnel are present. The owner or operator shall submit a
written plan that details what security measures will be implemented to
protect the scrap tires and facility.

Based on my March 18, 2010, inspection, it appears that scrap tires are being
stored outside your building in an unsecured location that does not limit access to
the facility during times when operating personnel are not present. Please take
appropriate action to bring your scrap tire facility into compliance with OAC Rule
3745-27-65(C)(6).

Please correct the above-cited violations of OAC Rule 3745-27-65 and contact me to
schedule a follow up inspection. Should you have any questions or if I can be of
assistance, please contact me at (740) 380-5443.

Sincerely,

VTrev̂or L. Irwin, RS
Environmental Specialist II
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management

TLI/cb

cc:	 Muskingum County Health Department


